17-0222-PR4
February 22,2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $469,060.97 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as calied for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction confracts, in the
amount of $1,086,426.48 as listed in the attached February Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484, 485 & 486 -
will be used for all Change Orders (February Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-0222-PR4

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations. -

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation -of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members- during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 {96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s). ,

Approved for Consideration: : Approved:
Mary dé Runtz 7 Forrest Claypo
Chief of Capital Ifiprovement Chief Executive Officer

App;evpd as to Iegal formw

/
f)\ L{ / AAMARL
zonald L. Mafmer
eneral Counsel




"UonezZIjLqeIs a.4nbal 32y} SEaUe pue UOIEI) Ul JJEM JO SEa.IR Je saredal
1 dojaaus pue A1uosew pajef.iel Louaf.iswe apiacud o0 st yl0m jo adods ay

‘€4 ANUT pue G []aMIIEIS UL S[{em U0 SIBLIIRG usanbsta [[eIsul pue ‘sutoo.

ugj JoMaIU ysem Jamod ‘SUTRIp JOLISIUY PUe 1amas A}) 9S1A3[9) pUB POL

1 ‘s[jom eae je sansst aBeurep a1e813saAut 03 I 310 Jo adoos Aouadiatwe ayy
"PAYSI[OWBP 3q {|IM LUAISAS PJO Ay

Wa3sAs uLIefy 114 mau 3y Jo uonejjessus aiy Sutmoro4 “4om jured/yored
Pajeloosse pue juauiieda( 3114 03 UONEDIUNUWOD ‘S3D}ABP paiinbal apod
1€ JO 2AISTOUI WIF)SAS ULIE]Y 311 mau e aplaodd 03 stdjtom jo adods aiy,

17-0222-PR4

1oaloud
vO0d SNOSVAY SILON ANV 3d00S LDA{0oud

(128

[1}1
agam

Ti0T1

0t 0 910z  L10Z/1/S
95 0 910z  L10Z/v1/¥
1) 0 910Z  L10Z/9/1
H vV

' aLva

YVIA  NOLLAIdWOD
NOLLDY ‘WYIA4V TvOSId (ILVJIDLLNV

210z Keniqed ‘Aienuep
v xipuaddy

910z/91/21

9102/9/21

9102/62/11

1Lva
xmymy

L6'090'69¥

TE'6LT'LST

99'988'v61

00000°211

aavmy
LOVULNOD

.

paplaoid Buipung peuasixg e
S2AIIBIIU[ 30L4sI( 181[10 104 310ddng g
48s3e018 oljop1i0g [eUOREINPY 10§ 310ddng '/
soueydwio) yay g
Spaay [eaiueyds|y Aiond °§
SUOIPUOY) I0LIBIXT PAILIOLBIA( |
SUDIIRB[OIA 8P0J 3Ly ‘¢
sauefdwo) apo) g

Aages |
istioseay
J0f 9605¥2E Al229 uoju|)
D0l pesiaay  zisryes Ag-y MI[A e
LA Z2168LE 130313 o1y uBpLIayS
TOHLAW #
LOVHLNOD  1OVMINOD  HOLOVHINGD T00HIS

4



17-0222-PR4

'siealle Ui pieod sy o) pepodal Buleq sie pue pescidde useq aaey siapio sBueyO Buimoljoy ety

L£292'PL$ ejo) y00loud

68°296'0$

8y'v61'8$
£8EPplce

54'969'12$ (204 J08foid

pajoalig JBumo '81980[0 Jojem Bupsixa ul saaeA ysnjy meu aoe|dal 0) |eudleW pue loge] apinold 0} J0J0BJUCD YA 9L/0E/L1

‘1onp Busixe

aoueldwo) 8p0Y WO ENPUoY/BuLm JO |eAOWRI Ui JSNBUXS LBy} 8dk|dal 0} [eLiejew PUB J0Ge| apircid 0) J0JOB U0 oLO/LL  9L/62/0L
BP0y U0SEsy SUOANSSS( 18pI0) sbuey?y Emn_. ddy  3eqebueys
%608l  L£29¢£'96% LE29LYVLS ’ 4 00'009'18% uofonsuoy ehaxong

INHE-1L2€2-9L02 INYE 1Z18H 9102
Jooyd§ |ZI8H 840posy |

60298'81$

99'828'2$
GHd-ccol-vi 99z2.8¢

00°0Z1'2$ ‘1el0l 108foad

“SOAlBA :
mo<|=o_wm_eo:o_a_om_oﬁeosw%o_?:mwfoﬁfoc_mco_u__%mAmro:m_aagEfogm_%_Bao:eom%oo SE\:@:NO\:

"XOQ UONoUN| JBBU 8J0Y PUB ‘MOPUIM IOPILIOD PUB MOPUIM

pejaiIg euMO  winiseuLuAB je quuel isesle Jouelul ea1y} Je Jiedal Ja)seld 1o [BlUS)EW PUE 10ge| 8pIA0.d.0) JOJOBLHUCY 9L/E0/1LL oL/¥2/60
3p07) UOSESY SUOTAISSaq Japi(y 9bueqs seqgddy - Sjeqebueyn
%.9€ 09'/69'/62'6$ 09°.68'681¢$ [44 00°008'1L0°G$ ‘00 uononAsuoy islpsiy

AVYN-150£2-5102 VN Jobulqa 5102
teBuiqzy uensuyo

'sus810s Ajunoss WAD auy) jo sapis

00°021'2% 1sanbay |ooyog Jotiaixa ay) o} juled ysiuy pue swud ‘uonesedaid sadoid Joj [BUBJEW PUE JOGE| BPIACL 0] J0YDRILOD SLvLILL 91/60/11
Svv10ce
3poY UoCsEsY segddy  sleqsbueyd
%Zr'TL BLEVL'620'L$ 6EEYL'ELLS 9l 00°000'916% Auedwo) uoyoniisuo Aig-iiy
dON-16822-9102 dON bmfoo 9102
jooyag Aseyi09 [ |Rlueq
JaquinN Od JoRIJUOH  JUNOWY sl1apl0 S18pI0 junowy
Jaguiny 3dy pieog ajoeI0 J09% joenuUO) abueyn abueysy JoRIUOY Jaqiuny joafoid JOpusp |ooyss

01J01 aseq
LIVUT

|ejoL  pasiaey eyl 0 Jaquunp reuBuo

9071 ¥3AHO IONVHO

9102Z/1€/Z) 03 9102Z/10/L)
woyy 8bues se|o4o jeroudde sapio abueyd asay |

wreIgold juawaAolduy [eyde)
s[ooyaS dnjqng 08ed1y)

L1077 Axenaqd g SdD



‘sieadle W pieog a8y o) pepodal Bulaq aie pui pencidde useq eaey S10pIo 8BUBYD Bumoljos @uj.

0°605'L$ ‘1830, J08l0ud

'apIs 8yj 0) UIBIP 0} UOHEDO)
adid anoqe ued dup |ejew jeaYys apiro.d “Bulsixe yojew o} pejued aq o) adid map ‘|lem 8y} jo apis

¥0'605'2$ SUOIPUOD paIBA0dSId  yoes uo sadid sef pafiewep Bulisixe aoe|dal pue saowal 0} [BUSIEW PUB JoqE| SpIAcId O) lojoenuo) SL/vo/LL 91/62/01
29CLLLE : .
) 3p0H UOSEaY ) SUONANISaq J9pI0) SbUEyy areq ddy ajeq sbueid
%L0'G  €0°006'70Z°1$ €0'001'85% 6 00°008°'9¥1'L$ ‘00 uondNIsuULY Jsipatid

u18-1€052-9102 ¥g Buissnid 9102
Buissnid 3suig

0Z'9¥0'01$ :Iejo,L jo8foid

“SI00p
00'€62'8% anssj Ajogeg Anus ynos oy fem olgnd woly Aemiem 83810uod aoe|dal o) feylew pue 1oge| apiroid 0} J00BHUOYD 9L/E0/L L 9L/€0/L s
02'¢62'1$ 18anbay jooyog 'SJU8} IS 8U} JO SieqUIs SSO0J0 U0) [EJOLU US) UBLIOYS 0) [BLISJEW Pue J0ge| apircid 0] 10j0RIUGD oL/sz/LL 9L/52/L 1
$9600¢¢€ . '
Bpo) UosSEsy . SUONAIoS3(q 1I8pI0 sbuey?) 3jeq day 9je(] abueyn
%S¢ Ll 09'969°'802% 06'960'42$ L 00°009°281% Auedwo( uogonnsuc) Aig-iv

. 4VN-199¥2-9L0Z AVN 1SI0Y[SNLN 9102
[00Ydg JSI0YjaNSN SN0

80'085'52$ ‘130 J08(oud : o -

. ‘wooy
) . ue Ul sansst Jsjem punolf ssesppe o} jeoujose pue Buiqunid pejersosse ‘dwnd dwins mau eisui pue )
80°085'6Z$ Suofipuod pasanoasiq  ‘Butdid Azejues pusixe ‘Jd dwns Bupsixs 0} 8() ulelp |[e}sul 0} [BLISIELU PUE 10GE| BPIAC.d 0} 10J0BAILOD oL/szeL 9l/eTIZlL
Z2629¢Z¢
8poJ Uosesy Jegddy  oyE ebuByy
%Ll'6C 80L9P'CLL$ 80'085'G2$ b 00°/88'28% S9JeI00SSY % 9jgeley
dS3-186€2-5102 4SO Iajued G102
0043 8|ppljp idjued
J3quinN Od joelUc)  junowy - S1aplo S13pI0 unotwy

daquuny 3dy pJeog 3)orIQ j0 % joraUO0D afueyn abueyn joequon Jlsquiny joefoid 10PUBA jooyosg

1BJO)  posiray 18301 JO JoquInN 1eu;buo

, D071 H3AHO IONVHD
0 7 Jge 91L02Z/1€/Z1 03 9102/10/11 weIdo1J jusuisAorduy yejde
01 J0 T osed wioJ} abues s819 Ao jeacudde 1apio abueyos asay] d} [ [ENAED

LIVUT s[ooydg dMqng o3ed1y)

L1077 Arenaqa g Sd)

17-0222-PR4



17-0222-PR4

‘sleasie uj pieog 8y o} pepodel Buleq ale pue pencidde useq eaey ssepio abueyo Bumoljoy sy)

91°506'€Z$ ‘1101 J09foud

86'268'6%

00°000°9%

8¥°081°1$

00°2€8'9$
£95002¢

86°2.2'v91$ ‘130 J03fo.d

‘80Ul [elaw [ejuawewo

1sanbay [004OS  MBU JO UOHE|[BISUI PUE 80US) YUl UiEYD BulSIXs J0 [eACWISI 10} [BLISIEW PUE 10GE| apinold 0y 1030 HUODH 91/90/21 91/50/2}
BUYO “SjuswaNnbal (JYMIN 199 0} J0}OBUOD-aNS JgANVIEIN Palepdn Joj Buroud apincid 0y 10J0RIJUCD 91/10/1 4 91/82/0}
‘dwel o|qisseooe Bunsixa
}sanbay jooyog ayy Buoje Buidus) POOM [BUOI)IPPE JO UOIE|IEISUI BYj 10§ [eLId}BLI PUB JOJ.| 8piAsd 0} J0J0BIU0T 91/20/21 91/50/24
1sanbay jooyog ‘80ua) poom anbedo Bunyuied oy [elSlEW PUE JOGE] BPIACIC 0} JOJOBIUOD 91/10/L1 g1/82/04
3poyuosesy SUOIANIoSa (g J9pI0 abuey?) ajeq ddy gjeq ebuey)
%26y  ZL'V68'LIE LS AN 3 N1 8 00°00¥'052'1$ Auedwiod uoponisuo) Aig-|iy

dON-11282-9L0Z dON UMOMSPEAA 9102
[00Y2S UHOMSpeAA Sewep

‘UoNBAUIl Jojem

89°016'71$ SUOINPUOY) pPaIanoasiq 0} onp pabewep s| jey; toiseid Buyles pajelousiep Jiedad 0} |eLjew pue Joge| apiAcId 0} 10}OBIOD 91/20/11 91/60/80
‘SUOIBO0| JOB|8S
Je Buiousy [ejustlBUIO pUE 8INSOUS ysel je Buuay yul ureyo apinoid ‘saal) Kemyjled 0} suoisinal
Buideospue) ‘suoiiied j0sjes 1 sjuswainbal NN pajepdn ‘suoiippe Buiwel) pooJ apnidul yarym
0€'29L'67 18 abueyn apog JuLeg ‘suoisinai malaal yuired oBealy D Jo AID [BJones ssaippe 0) jella)eLl pue Joge| dpIAoid 0 JOJDBIUOD) 91/20/11 91/64/80
616£80¢€
3peH Uosesy SUOTUIIS_( 18pIQ buey) g udy sjeq sbueyy
%CL'S  LE'16L°/86'9% LE'160'0YES (3 00°00L'L¥9'9% Juj ‘s10j0BHUOD JBIIAL WM
L-d0d-1¥252-G10C 1-d40Y uowieas GLog
0008 uowwed§ A Ueyjeuor
JaqunN Od JoRIUOS  JUnOWY - slapl0 SI3pL0 junowy
JaquinN dy pieog ETE1:200) 0%  JoeUOYH abueyn abueyn JoRIOD Jagqunp 398foid JOpUBp |ooyag

01 Jo mousm
LIy

1BJ0L

pasiaay

3ol 10 Jagquiny reuwbuo

907 ¥3AHO ADNVHO

9102/1€/21 03 9102/L0/LL
wouy aBues s81240 jeaoudde 1spio abueyd asay)

LT0T Arenaqay

wrersolr juswoaoldwy [ejde))

S|00Yag dqng 03eory)

SdD



17-0222-PR4

‘sieale ul pleog ey 0) pepodal Buiag sue pue panoidde usaq eaey ssepto ebueya Buimoljo) ey}

£6'€00°21$ :fejol 398fold

‘aul| Arejues Buiisixe

£6'¢0L'91% SUOLHIPUOD) PBIaA0ISI(T Ot B} 0} JOPLIOD Ul BU| AlBYUBS UIRID 100} 9)N0J-81 0} |ELBJEW PUE JOGE] BPIACId O} JOJORIU0D 91/80/L1 94/80/1 L
00°00€$ 1sanbay jooyos ‘3|l |lem OjWielsd |BUOhIPPE |[BISUi 0) {elis)ewl pue Jode| 8pIA0Id 0} J0JoRIU0D wtmo\: gi/80/L 1
£v0502¢
3po uosedy SUOHAIDSaq J1Bpi0) S6Ue ) Seqddy  sjEQ sbueyyy
%6992 - £6'€02'08% €6'€00'L1$ 4 00°002'¢9% uofonJsuo ) aheong

dSO-iv10€-9107 JdSO Aeusino)d 910z
Jejua) suy abenbuer) Aeusyinon

¥1°099'01$ ej01 Jo8loud

"$NQ PUN0IB MaU 0) SPIBOGYOIMS

¥1°09¥'01$ . soue||dwo) apo)  Joetes Buisixe wolj Jinpuod apiaoid o) Juswdinbe pue 's|oo) ‘selieieLl ‘1oqej j|e epinoid o} J0j0e U0 D) 91/50/21 91/90/60
106180¢ ’
JPoJ UoSEsy sEgudy  sjEq sbuey)
%¥0'GL  peoes'sezs v€'0£8'0c$ € 00°000'602$ "o} 01330819 Asapno)
dalN-15182-9402 ddN 1O 910¢
Awapedy L0
JBqWNN Od J0BIUOD  jUnoOUly S13pi0 S13pIo junowly
loquinN ydy pJeog ETRI:ATe) J0%  39B4U0D abueysn abueyn joRIUO0D J1aquiny j09foud lopuap looyas

jejoL  pasiaey 1ejoL 0 Jequinp teuiBbup

907 H3AH0 ADNVHO
0 b Ide 9102/L€/Z1 03 9102/L0/LL weIdolJ juswaaoidwy eyde
013 .v otd wo.y abues s8124o |eacidde topao abueyo asay | °01d 1 [ende)

LIYTYT s[ooydg Aqng 03edry)

LT0T Arenaqd g SdD




17-0222-PR4

‘sleeile U pieog aly o) payodel Buleq aie pue peroidde useq eaey siap.io abueyo Buimojoy ey

09°2.2'6¥$ fejo) oafoid

09°2.2'6v$
GHd-220}-vi

SUOIIPUOY) PaIBA0DSI

921806¢
Bpo7y uosesy

‘wooy younT pue abuno- sieydes | UsyYoNY Ul SUOIEo0|
Buieo josjes je Bulyoled pue Juswaoedal Jenows. Joj JOGE| PUE [BLBJEW SpIA0id 0} JOJORNUOT

SUOHAI0Sa( J8pIQ) abueyD

%8¥'GL  92'€59°060'41$ 97'€59'98¥'1$ col 00'000'¥09'6$

6£°005°81$ :1eJ01 100foud

91/90/¢1L 940N
gjeq doy 31eq sbueyy
Auedwon g Jybipn

dSO-L209¥-5102 dSD ¥d02uey 5102
looyoas ybiH yoooueH

‘welsAs sonnb Bupsixs jo seale 1s|es 1

09'929'2¢$ ¢ SUOHIPUOD palen0dsiq - Bupjosap pue pieoq eiose) pajelolisjop soejdal pue SACLIRL O} [eiS)eW PUB Joge| 8pir0id 0} Jojyoenuo)d 91/51/2L YAV A
"JOOL mau
29'L2€1% SUOIIPUOD PBIBA0DSIQ 10} 308P/BulN20|q BpIACId pUE S8yoley JOoJ SU) J0 [BAOLLBI JOf [BUSJEW PUE J0gE| 8pirc.d 0 JojoBAUOD 91/82/L1 oL/ge/LlL
69'€82'0%- SUOIpUCD palsrodsig YoM [ejull pue Buysel} Jo uoljeutiul|e 10§ J1peid 8pircid 0} 10J0ELU0D gi/e/nt 9L/bLILL
|| @SBYd 40§ Yiom 8dods aseq Jo ped e Ajjeuiblo sem jey) Wool Jsjioq
69°116'12% BUYI0 Y} 38 SMopuUIm BulisIXa B JO [IIjut PUE UOHIOWBP 8Y) 0} [BLBJEW PUE Joge} spiaoid 0} JOJOBIUOD oil/siict 9L/eLie)
“SMOPUIM/SIOOp
002vL'eve- SUOIIPUOY PBIaA0OSIJ |8AS| JUBLLISSE( JB %IOM 8UOJS JO [BAOLUAI $8IND3J 18BUO| OU UDIYM HI0M JO) JPaL0 8pIA0.d 0] 101081UCD 91/8Z/11 OL/LL/LL
‘901Ul00/enb
£8'06¢'0¢$ Suolipuoy palarodsig J0 JusLIySERE Joj 2Bpa Joou Je Buoo|q [|BISul O} [eLSIEW PUE 10gE| SpIAcId 0} JOBIUOD gine/y 9L/ L
¥€'659'6$ HOV — UoISsilO '(0040$ 4O Bpis Jsem Je JYbi| I0183Xa [BUOHIPPE BUO [jB}SU| O} [el1e)ew pue Joge| apiaosd 0} J0J0BJUOD 9LIPO/LL 9gl/eo/il
120811€/8E1LE60E
3O UCSESY SUONANosSq JBpI0 SOUED 3JEQ ddy asbuey
%281 00'E€OP'SKL'LLS 00°€98'v02$ 0€ 00°0vS'0¥6'0LS Auedwog uononysuo) uosipepy
HOW-19Z1€-9L02 ¥OI obaig e 9102
Awapeosy funwwoy oBaig ag esop
qunN Od oejUO) Junouwy SJ13pI0 S1apI0 junowy
JaquinN jdy pieog ajoelQ 09 Joejjuon abueyn ofueyn joeHU0D Jaguinp jo8foiyg 10pUdp {ooyog
|eJol  pasiaay lejo L 10 Jaquiny leubuo

01 jo m ase]d
LI/PTT

D071 d3AYHO IDNVHD

woJy abuel seoAd jeaoidde sepio abueyd esay

L10T Areniqdq

9102/L€/zL 03 9102/L0/L) urersord justuosorduwy jeyde))

S[00YdS [N 038INY)

Sd)



17-0222-PR4

‘sieelie Ul pJeog ay) 0} pepodal Buleq sse pue pascidde usaq eaey si1apso eBuByo BUIMO|O) B

96'88¢'6¢$ (@301 300l0.ad

‘uoljejelsut ute.p Is)e eale 3|} Suipunolins yedal pue yojed ‘saujj uielp Bulsixa jje pol pue s|je)s
Jamouys plepue)s josjas Je sa3|puey adA} qouy PaWOIYD Mau Ylim saipuey Jaas) adAy eipped Bupsixe
95°26Z'01$ ' SUOHIPUOD paIsn0oslq  @oe(dal . ‘seale ainsojoud Jamoys sHIb ul seuy Ulelp |{BlsUl 0 |eliajew PUB JOGR] 8pIA0Id 0] 1010BILOD 91/20/11 91/12/04

‘Buljied 18 ysiuy buisixe
yojew o} juled pue Auosew uesid ‘eale Wool Jybiam Je saysiulj pabewep Niedsl pue yoied ‘sulj weip
Bunsixe wo.y xes| Hutobuo ue o) anp Bulpjing Jo apISINO UISEq YoJED PUE sulj ujeip Bunsixe 0) J08ULCD
00'160'68$ SUOIJIPUOD PaIBA0DSIQ 0] JBPI0 Ul WIooI JyBlam 0} WAD WoJ) sul| ufeip mau |[eisul 0} {eIBJeW pue J0ge| 8PIACId 0] J0JOBAUCT 91/20/11 91/92/01
\.mm@:m .

BPO7y UOSEIY sleqddy 318 obueys

%€S'8L  G1°900'Z8¢€$ G1°90.'65% 8 00°00¢'22e$ Sejeossy g sjgeliey
dVO-1€09Y-910C ™WVD Udspunwy gi0g

jooysg ybiH uaspunwy pleoy

18quinN Od JORIUCH  Junowy s1opi0 $18pI0 junouly
Jaquinp jdy pieog 310840 J0Y%  JoeIU0Y abueys abueyn JoRIUODH Jaquin o8foid 10puap jooyog
1BJ0)  pasiaay fejon 10 JoquunpN lewbuo

9071 HIAHO IONVHO
0 0 Ige 9102/1LE/ZL 03 9102/10/L1 wieIs 014 juauroAoxduy repde
013 w d wouy sbueu sajo4Ao |eaosdde saplio abueyo asay | °01d 1 [ [BYdED

LIV s[ooydg d1qng 03edNY)

LT0T Arenaqoq | SdD




17-0222-PR4

00ZLE'L$ pojoBAQ JOUMO - "SMOPUIM J08[8s JB pue SIYBIANS MU Je Wil JEa[o [[B)SUI O} [e1IRJEW PUE JOGE] BpIACId 0} I0J0BIUOD oL/90/ZL  91I90/Z}

"ujesp Joos mau jlejsuy pue adid utelp Jool Buiisixa Jedss pue sseooe o)
00'015'8$ ‘ SUONIPUOD Palancosiq  palinbal se Buiyoos pue AJUCSEL Youq PlINGS) PUB SAOWSI 0} [eliajewl pue Joge| opiroid 0} 10j0BHUCD 9l/12/z) oLeLeL

"SO0BLINS B)J0D BB} pUE
00°28¢'61$ SUOIIIPUOD PRJaA0DSIQ  AJUOSBLL HDLI] Je 9DUBDSBI0}Y8 J0 [BAOWISS Jo/puE Buiues|o 4o} [eilajew pue Joge| apiroid 0} J10JoBHUGD 91/82/11 9L/52/1L

‘sjuiol ||em Jolis)xa je Jue(esas pue po.
Jaxoeq (iejsul pue dasd pue ‘we)sAs Buiysely/Buijoos piepue)s s JainjoejNUEL jlBISUl ‘UlBip 0) peyoyd
ajelisqns [8A3] ‘pUnos apinod ‘jlem jedesed je sjutol Aiuosew juiod pue pupb Juaa pue Jnodsumop
‘1a)nb ‘pue ‘des ‘sBuiysey fejew Buysixs |[glsui-a1 pue arowsl :Bumo|jo) sy} sepndul yoym ‘Buipjing
00°082'9¢$ SUOHIPUOY) PBISAOISI(] abuey uoneonp3 sJsALq 8y} 0} sitedas Buljoos wuopad o) |BUSlEW PUE J0GE| BpIAcid 0] J0JORIU0D 91/80/2) 91/90/21

JOO}} Ui U} Uo diuie) 1M1 9Y) 10
afi) mau apiAc.d pue al} BusIXa B} SAOWSY 'SWOOI J098S Ul | DA PUE JuBLUABIIEPUN MBU Ujim 8oB|del

00°850'0% : SUOIJIPUOY) PaIBA0SI( pue yuswAhepapun pue o)y Bunsixe pabelep saoLual 0} [ELIBJELL PUE JOGE| BPIACId 0] JOJ0RIIUOD oL/8zZ/LL 91/52/L 1

‘§]00. 28U} dAOWILL PUB 81BABDXS |[BUS PUE Sjlem ay] dn xoeq quio
0} BuuuiBaq aue jey) preAunoo Jolsiul pue Bulp|ing ay} jo sejewad ay} punose seneds suin Bulsixs
00°€Eh'oves suonipuoD palsnoodsiq e srowel Aq Buidesspuel a)is a10)sal 0} Juswidinbs *sj00] ‘s|elalew Jogel ||e 8pinoid jleys J0j0B[LOD aLvLILL 91/52/01
84d-G2S0-L1 L90090¢€ / 8€6200E / 5192982
BP0y UosESY sjeQq ady SIe( 9bUEYD

%00'G  6Y'Zv0'v.9'25$ 6v°C12'605'C$ oLl 00'0£€'¥91'06$ "0uj ‘uolonysuoy aueT ejhL
HOW-1229¥-§10¢ HOI Y29l aueT G10¢

[00y9g YBiH Jediuyds ] sue © Haqiy

QNN 0d JoBNUOD  junouly $19pI0 siapi0 junowy
Jaquinp jdy paeog ajoRIQ J0Y% JoRIUOH abueyo abueyn joRIUOD J3GwnN 308fosd 10pusp Jooyog
[ejoi  pasiAdy ejoL 10 Jaquuny leuibuo

9071 ¥4AH0 IONVHO

0 / Jde 9L0Z/1€/Z1 O3 9L0Z/L0/LL wWeIZ0IJ JuatloA0IdwT jede
0T 30 L 9okd woJy sbueu sayd£o jeaoidde Jepio abBueyd asay | °01d 1 [ [eardeny

LIV S100YdS dHqng 03ed1y)

| | -~ L10T Arenaqod g SdD




17-0222-PR4

‘sieaue uj pJeog ay) o) pepodal Buleq aie pue panocidde usag erey s1spo abueld Buimoljo) ay).

0Z'91£'ce$ 1ejoL 108loly

0z9LE'eeS
02Z¥80¢€

00'£41'¢8P$ 830l 108loid

pejoalIg Jsump 's19%00| Busixe uo siedal feuolippe 10§ [BUBJEW pUB Joge| apIAcid 0] J0JoRHUOT) oLwL/LL 91/12/0)

3p07 UoSESY
%80°L 02'G51'50/$

Emn_. ady
uononsuoy akexong
M1S-16299-9L02 M1S Ared uebiop 9102
fooyas ybiH Mied uebiopy

SUGNGIISS(] 16pI0 sbueyy seq 9buEl)

0Z'219'9¥% 4 00'8€5'859$

‘sloop
00'€96'6% SUOIIPUCD paJanodsi]  109)9s Je sabuiy pabeuwiep Jo Buissiw aoeldsl pue saowal o) [elBjeW pue Joge| 8pircid 0} J0JOBIJUCD 94/22/21 91/1£/80
‘pEg wool c_.mco:moo_ J8|In0 jBO108(8 100))
00°200'2% SUoIIpUOY patsnrooasig  Buisixa syl e | A-mau spirosd pue ajeljsqns Jooj) ey} yoled o} jeusietl pue 1ogej apiacid 0} I0JoBIUCD 91/G1L/24 IV rANAD
. ‘Bulim
00'vLG'CLS anss| Ajejes Buly by abels Bunsixe syy Jiedas 0y pasinbal uswdinbe pue ‘sjeielew ‘sogel apiroid 0} 10j0BALUOD 91/22/2) gL/zLielL
“Busixe yojew 0} SI0pUIOD pue ‘Seoll0
00°226'€$ wocm__o_Eoo apo) ‘SW00ISSE| D) |je 0] sa)e|d JI8A0D |BOLIOS|S MBU [[BISU) O} |eliajeW pue JOJe| 8piro.sd 0} 1010BIIU0D 9L/8Z/1L1 91/5Z/L L
00'/21'86% 1sanhay jooyog ‘suayeq Buijsixe liedsl o) [elB}EW PUB IOCE| BPIACID O} JOJOBIUCY 91/10/11 91/.2/01
"UOIJEAB|S }SED B} JB S}av0RIq Pajeloosse
00°6£9'6$ psjoang ssumQ  pue Buidid Juaa Bunsixa ay) jured pue ‘swiid ‘deid ‘edelos 0} felisjew pue joge| apinoid 0} I0}oBAUOD oL/8e/LL 91/S2/LL
00'8L¥'2es SdueWloucD YAV "SMOPUIM 103}3S Je sJ0jelad( oIy ||E)sul 0) jelIB)el Pue JOUE| 8pIA0.d O} J0JOBIUOD 91121zl gliciiet
JaquwinN Od JORNLUOY  Junowy [YET 6] sJapiQ junowy
JaquinN jdy pieog ajoel0 J0 Y%  JOBIUOD abueyy abueysn jorIUOD ’ daquuny 3o8foad 10pUBA {ooyag
|ejJo]  pasjaay 1e101 JO JaqunpN e

01 Jo g dseg
LYV

90T J3AHO FONVHO

910Z/1€/Z1 03 910Z/10/L) wielrs 01J JusatrsA0Idwy jen mU
woly abuelt sa)oAo [eAaocsdde apio abueyos asay | '

M s[ooyag drqng 03edry)

LI0Z Arenaqoy Sd)




17-0222-PR4

‘slealle Ul pieog Ly o) pepodel Buleq sse pue pencidde uasq eael] s1ep.o ebleyo Bumoyjos ey

29'665'¢$ ‘12304 Joafoid

[A WA A

00'8v8$

“JOPIUOD BY} SPJEMO}
o8)ydIy - Joliq  BuIMS 0} SI00P BU) 10} MO|je 0} SBLLIELH/IO0P 108}9S AJipoW O} [elajeW pUE Joge| 8piAoid 0] J0J0eUeT) gLzl 94/9L/21

‘Buim |euoeaon

¢9v002E / 991 ¥80¢E

69°181pv$ :[e101 j08f0id

HOVY ~ uoissiwp Je aunixy 1Bl [euISIXS BUSHippE UE 80B|daS PUR BAOLIB) 0) [BUS)BW pue ioqget apiroad-o} 10joBHUOD el :m,m\mv 94/91/21
B3pon) Uosesy SUoONANIoSs(] 1spip sbuey’ ?feq day Sjeq sbueyy
%960 12°091'82%'S$ 1Z°091'61% [o74 00°000'60t'¢$ Auedwoy 8 1BIAA

HVDO-LZ0€5-9L02 WVD fequng 9102
Awispesy 1aale) |euonRIOA JequnQ

'J00U 8y} Jo seale jo8|8s uo Bupulod yonj Aiuosew apircid pue

69 L8 'YPS SUOHIPUOYD PaIBA0ISIg 8SIA8|9) pue poJ ‘seulj Welp iedal 0} JOJORIUCD 10) dJom Aousbiswa 1oy Japlo aBueyD uoleliousIaY 9LILLLL ai/10/1 L
812012¢ : :
BpoD UosEsy [ uey segudy Sl 9buE()
%ELYL  69°18LvreES 69181 'vv$ l 00°000'00€$ “oU] ‘uolPNUISUOD BueT JBAL
‘ YHOW-1159V-9102 HOW wojgpui 9102
1004os yhiH Awapedy soualag pue yjep wolgpur
J8qWNN Od JPRIUOH  JuUnoOWyY ETS) S18pi0 junowy
JaquinN jdy pieog a|oeQ 109  joenuon abueyn abueysp JoeHUOD Jaquinp 3oefoid lopuap |ooyos

01 Jo m ased
LINVTUI

12J01  pasirdy |ejoL jossquINN reutbuo

D071 ¥3AHO0 IONVHO

910Z/LE/ZL 03 91L0Z/10/LL
wouy sbued sa104o jerosdde aapio abuey asoy |

WeIs o1 juawasoidwy [eyde)
sfooydg dfqng odedny)

LTI0T Arenaqa g Sd)



‘sigalle Ul pieog ey o) pspodal Buieg aJe pue peacidde useq ey siepio abueyd Bumofoy ay)

81'92°980°L$ POHad siu} 1o} s1epiQ abuey) |ejoy

15°8€9°1Z1$ ‘1ejo Joafoid

81'228'2% ) pe)oBli(] JlBump ‘JouUBDs AJInoas Aljus-mau o Blep puB Jemod |elsu o} sjeuajellt pue Joge| epiacid 0] I010BIL0D 91L/€0/t 1 9L/20/L 1
£0°8ve'z$ , pajaRlI(Q JBUMD ‘Buinays Aieiqy Bunjsixe 8)ea0jau puB SAOLUSL 0] [BUBJEW PUE I0QE] BpIACId 0} I0j0RIU0D 91/€0/4 1 91/20/L 1
“1oyealq
wnnoeA Bullsixe aoe|dal pue suoljEoo| 108|8s Je SjPoNey |l adejdas pue Swoolyleq joees juled )
LE181'PES aoueidwoy spon PUE SLilid ‘WOOIYIE] S,UBLIOM I J00P |[B)S Bu0 adk|dal 0} [BUSJBW PUE Joge] 8piacid 0} 10J08HU0D aLvL/LL 91/61/80
0£'890'6% SUOIIPUOY palanoosi(] "$300(0 s$3[R.4M AJuam) aoe|del 0] jetslew pue Jode| apinold 0} JojoelU0D 91/80/11 91/20/11
9¢'816'cs SUOJIPUOY) PRIBAODSI(] "eale [00d Ul J00|} )} O1WEISD Jledal 0) |elIB)EW pue Joge| apinoid O} JojoRIjU0D 91/20/1 1L 91/02/04

‘sijedal Joy pajenjeAs aq 0) spesu jey) Alucsewt
15'290°18 SUOIIPUOD PaIaAodsI(] as0dxs 0} |auBd JjEM UIBHNO [BIBW 83E(dR) PUE BAOWISI O) [BLISIELL PUE JOGE| SpIACI O} JOJORIUOT 9L/PO/L L SL/e0/L L

"SUOIJED0| 08|98 Je siempley Joop eoe|dal pue SAOWSI PUB SUONEO0| 108188 Je Wnune
98'60¥%'19% HOV — UoISSIWQO 0} [99)s WoJj [eusjew Joop 108|8s @oe|de.l pue SAOWSL O} [BUS)EW PUE J0gE| 8pircid 0} J0JOBUOD oL/€0/1L 1 91/91/60

"Buiisixe yojew 0} 3|} 398p pue 3o8p 8}eIouU0o yojed
pue sioysue yoap abpam m_._:m_xm anoway "Bupsixa yojew o3 ajly yum ysiuy pue ‘Bujuado yojed pue

98'922'6$ HOV — uoissUQ  Jas 'sda)s |lem [00d ay) ui JnouB -Buljsixa 1no mes/eaouial 0} sjeLsiew pue Joge spinold o] J0)0eiueD gL/€0/4 L 91/20/L 1
£49002¢ /1 9668.0¢ :
3P0 UOSESY SUONUISa [ 1Py SOUETD SJEQ ddy gebueud
%0€'ZL €V 1E8'8OV'ZLS £p'LEB'8GE LS z§ 00°000'050'1 1% Auedwod g ubipy

d$0-12099-910Z dSO Behd 9ioz
looyag ybiy pefq

18qWINN Od JoRJUOD  JuUnowy [YEYT6) s1api0 junowy
Jaquiny jdy pieog ajoelo J09%  joBNUOYD abueysn ebueysn joeuUOD Jaquiny yoefoid Jopusp Jjooyss
jejol  pasjasy 1e304 10 JBGUINN yeuibuo

907 ¥3A™HO ADNVHI

91L02/1€/ZL O3 9L02/L0/L)
wioyy afuea s91249 jeaoadde saplo abueyos asay |

01 Jo 01 3sed

weigolJ justuaaorduwy [ende))
L1I/YTUY S[00YdgS dIqNnJ 05eINY))

L1077 Arenaqa g Sd)

17-0222-PR4



